
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
3.30 pm, MONDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2022 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - Teams 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Einir Rh Davies 

01286 679868 

EinirRhianDavies@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 7 December 2022) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 
MEMBERSHIP 

 

CABINET MEMBERS 
Councillor Beca Brown (Education) 

    Councillor Ioan Thomas (Finance) 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
Dafydd Gibbard 

 
HEAD OF FINANCE 

Dewi A Morgan 
 

SECONDARY HEAD TEACHERS 
Mr Neil Foden  – Ysgol Friars   Mr Dylan Minnice -  Ysgol Botwnnog   
Mr Aled Williams – Ysgol Ardudwy  Mr Arwyn Williams – Ysgol Brynrefail 
 

PRIMARY HEAD TEACHERS 
Mrs Iona Jones  - Ysgol Edmwnd Prys/Bro Cynfal    Mr Richard Derwyn Jones – Ysgol     

Garndolbenmaen 
Mrs Menna Wynne Pugh – Ysgol Penybryn   Mr Llion Williams – Ysgol y Garnedd 
Mr Alan Wynn Jones – Ysgol Cymerau   Mrs Eleri Morgan Davies – Ysgol   

y Gorlan 
 

TEACHERS’ UNIONS 
Mr Clive Thomas, Ysgol Syr Hugh Owen  

 
GOVERNORS 

 
Arfon 
Awaiting Nomination 
Mr Edward Bleddyn Jones – Ysgol Tregarth  
 
Meirionnydd 
Awaiting Nomination 
Mr Gwilym Eifion Roberts – Ysgol Godre’r Berwyn 
 
Dwyfor  
Mr Gwilym Jones, Ysgol Borthygest,  
Awaiting Nomination 
 

DIOCESE 
  Awaiting Nomination  

 
CHURCH SCHOOLS 

Mr Elfed Morgan Morris – Ysgol Llandygai  
 

SPECIAL SCHOOLS 
Mrs Donna Roberts - Ysgol Hafod Lon  

 
Observers:    

Mr Garem Jackson, Head of Education Service 
Mr Owen Owens, Senior Education Resources’ Manager  
Kathy Bell, Schools’ Group Accountant 
Ms Eleri Davies, Primary Head Teachers Federation Chair 
  



 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Chair for 2022/2023 

 
 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Vice-chair for 2022/2023 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration. 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 13 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th February, 2022 

 
 

7.   MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

 To discuss any matters arising from the minutes. 

 
 

8.   SCHOOLS BALANCES 31/3/22 
 

14 - 21 

 Report by Kathy Bell, (Schools’ Group Accountant). 

 
 

9.   SCHOOLS GRANTS 2022/2023 
 

22 

 Report by Kathy Bell, (Schools’ Group Accountant). 

 
 

10.   COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023/2024 
 

 

 Verbal Report by Dewi A Morgan, (Head of Finance) 

 
 

11.   LANGUAGE CENTRES 2023/2024 
 

 

 Verbal Report by Rhys M Glyn, (Head of Gwynedd’s Welsh Language 
Immersion Education System.    

 

 

12.   INTEGRATION 2023/2024 
 

23 - 28 

 Presentation by Ffion Edwards Ellis, (Assistant Head of Special Educational 
Needs and Inclusion) 

 



 

 
13.   THREE YEAR PROJECTIONS 

 
29 

 Report by Kathy Bell, (Schools’ Group Accountant). 

 
 

14.   SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS APRIL 2023 
 

30 - 31 

 Report by Owen Owens, (Schools Senior Manager) 

 
 

15.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 To be confirmed 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Fforwm Cyllideb Ysgolion 7.2.22 

1 
 

 

 

FFORWM CYLLIDEB YSGOLION 
7.2.22 

 

 
Yn bresennol: Arwyn Williams (Pennaeth Ysgol Tryfan) (Cadeirydd) 

 

Aelod Cabinet: Y Cynghorwyr Cemlyn Williams (Addysg) a Ioan Thomas (Cyllid) 
 
Pennaeth Cyllid: Dewi Aeron Morgan 
 
Penaethiaid Ysgolion: 
 
Uwchradd: Clive Thomas (Ysgol Syr Hugh Owen), Neil Foden (Ysgol Friars) a Dylan 
Minnice (Ysgol Botwnnog). 
 

Cynradd: Richard Jones (Ysgol Garndolbenmaen/Chwilog), Menna Wynne Pugh 
(Ysgol Penybryn), Alan Jones (Ysgol Cymerau), Edward Bleddyn Jones 
 
Llywodraethwyr: Godfrey Northam (Llywodraethwr Ysgol Dyffryn Ogwen), Gwilym Eifion 
Rober
[...]
ed in 2021/22 with the purpose of releasing 

resources for schools in 2022/23 and this has contributed towards the increase.  The 
increase in Gwynedd schools’ balances is not exclusive. 

 
1.5 When setting 2022/23 budgets, schools have committed £7.5 million of the balances, 

with significant sums allocated for one off schemes. 
 
1.6 No school was in deficit at the end of the financial year. 
 
1.7     The total balances over 5% has increased from £6,738,553 at 31/03/2021 to 

£12,507,486 at 31/03/2022.  Only one school does not have balances greater than 5%. 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8



 
 
2  Use of Balances Guidance Plan  
2.1 The Education Department has the power to instruct the governing body on how to 

spend the element of their balances that exceeds the £50,000 threshold for Primary 
Schools and £100,000 for Secondary and Special Schools.  In the absence of any 
specific provison in the Regulations, the £100,000 threshold has also been applied to 
Middle Schools. 

 
2.2 The implementation procedure remains the same as in previous years - 

 every school with balances of over 5% or with balances above the threshold to 
complete a questionnaire on the proposed use of balances by 13 July 2022 

 dependent on the content of the questionnaire and a possible discussion with the 
school, the Education Department can direct schools on how to apply the balances 
by 30 September 2022 

 review that the school has applied the balances in line with the direction of the 
Education Department and if not to deduct the money by 31 December 2022 

 officers were given the opportunity to suggest how a school could best invest 
balances to improve itself 

 
2.3 Appendix 1 highlights the sum of balances over the thresholds – 

 68 primary schools (varying between £1,588-£223,049 above £50k threshold) 

   2 middle schools (varying between £234,295-£409,490 above £100k threshold) 

 12 secondary schools (varying between £201,479-£874,226 above £100k 
threshold) 

   2 s
[...]
 substantial grants over the last two years, including COVID related 
grants –  
 

 PRIMARY MIDDLE SECONDARY SPECIAL TOTAL 

2020/21 £8,258,447 £1,025,974 £6,774,422 £154,287 £16,213,130 

2021/22 £11,481,246 £1,467,582 £9,456,049 £352,873 £22,757,750 

data RO Educ 

 
This is a summary of school grants for 2022/23 that have been stated to date – 
  

 
We do not forsee additional grants for 2022/23. 
 
 

Recommendation 
To accept the information. 

 
PRIMARY MIDDLE SECONDARY SPECIAL TOTAL 

School Improvement Grant -      

   Foundation Phase £2,886,943 £173,399   £3,060,342 

   Other £451,314 £54,408 £330,942 £14,371 £851,036 

Pupil Development Grant £1,591,600 £139,150 £836,050 £57,500 £2,624,300 

Professional Development Grant £212,925 £33,085 £201,554 £13,374 £460,938 

Accelerated Learning 
Programme Grant  

£941,891 £109,386 £585,516 £19,533 £1,656,326 

New ALN System Grant £136,937 £7,626 £62,242 £14,719 £221,524 

Newly Qualified Teachers’ Grant  £247,665 £15,323 £14,880  £277,868 

6th Form Grant  £250,173 £3,579,990  £3,830,163 

Secondary Transition Grant  £8,107 £118,330  £126,437 

Total Grants 2022/23 £6,469,275 £790,657 £5,729,504 £119,497 £13,108,934 

Page 22

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Meeting Schools Finance Forum 

Date June 2021 

Officer Ffion E Ellis 

Title ALN Finance Working Group Update 

 
ALN Finance Working Group Update 

 
In September 2019 The Integration Funding Expenditure Inquiry Report was 

presented to the Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion Management Board. It 

was proposed that work continued through the establishing of a working group.  

In January and February 2020 An External review of the ALN and I Service was 

caried out during this period.  The findings of the review confirmed that what 

had been proposed in terms of the Management Board's further actions was appropriate. 

In March 2020 Membership for the group was identified by seeking representation through the 

strategic groups: 

- 1 Head of Gwynedd Primary Strategic Group 

- 1 from Gwynedd Secondary Strategic Group  

- 1 Anglesey Secondary Headteachers Strategic Group 

- 1 of Anglesey Primary Headteachers Strategic Group 

- Senior Manager of ALN and Inclusion 

- Representation of Gwynedd and Anglesey Finance Departments 

- ALN and I Project Manager 

 
The groups most recent meeting was during February 2021 where 7 possible models for allocation of 
funding were discussed. All models made use of PLASC data (please see Apendix 1). 
 
The working group's preferred model was Model 7. The following was considered and discussed: 

- Model 7 is the fairest in meeting the needs of our pupils 
- Model 7 which reflects the actual needs of the pupils; a number of other models assume a 

position, rather than what reflects the actual needs of the pupils 
- Could a longer model be looked at; rolling 2 or three years for schools to embed provisions 

and invest in upskilling staff 
- The need for a suitable contingency fund 
- The importance of PLASC / PLASC data accuracy 
- Consider weighting of factors within the formula 
- Consideration of transition periods e.g. nursery-primary; post-compulsory primary-secondary 

and secondary-educational. 

 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 12



June – December 2022 

 Consultation work has been carried out with stakeholders through consultation with strategic 
groups, and all Primary and Secondary headteachers. This focused on the Models considered 
and the focus on Model 7.  

 Opinions have then been gathered through a Survey, with the result showing that the 
majority agree to carry out further work with Model 7, and agree in terms of principles. 

 
Next Steps: 

 Carry out further modeling work on Model 7 before the end of January 2023, which includes 
studying the impact at a school level, accuracy of PLASC data, category weightings within the 
model. 

 To draft a document which outlines the principles for allocating the funding, takes into 
account important factors that hav
[...]
oss all schools 

 

 

P
age 28



MEETING SCHOOLS’ BUDGET FORUM 

DATE 12 December 2022 

TITLE Schools’ Projections 

PURPOSE Presented for information  

RECOMMENDATION To accept the report   

AUTHOR Kathy Bell – Schools’ Group Accountant  

 

 
3 year projections were prepared for schools in early December 2022 on the basis 
of the September 2022 census of pupil numbers - 
 

demographic 
change  2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 total 

primary -153 -£135,500 -248 -£715,200 -149 -£350,000 -550 -£1,200,700 

secondary +18 +£49,200 +69 +£188,600 +15 +£52,600 +102 +£290,400 

special work is in hand to identify pupil numbers and increased severity of ALN needs 

total -135 -£86,300 -179 -£526,600 -134 -£297,400 -448 -£910,300 

 
The statistics show the decrease in primary numbers is mainly due to older pupils 
moving on to the secondary sector, whilst the number of younger pupils starting in 
primary has/will reduce.  The effect above for secondary is for KS3 and KS4 (yr7-
yr11), because 6th form is financed directly by Wales Government Grant with 6th 
form numbers decreasing -10 Sept 2022, +80 Sept 2023 a -15 Sept 2024. 
 
Therefore, over the next 3 years, it is projected that our primary schools’ allocation 
will decrease by approximately £1.2million - equivalent to 22 teachers.  The 
increase in the secondary sector is equivalent to 5 teachers.  The further in the 
future that schools’ project pupil numbers e.g. September 2024 the more difficult it 
is to project accurately.  Obviously, there are differences from school to school 
within the sectors with regards to increase/decrease in numbers. 
 
The Council’s settlement and grants for schools in 2023/24 have yet to be 
confirmed.  There is no guarantee that every grant will continue nor 
increase/decrease next year. 
 
Given the Council’s financial position it is unavoidable that schools will face cuts in 
2023/24 and we are modelling cuts of between 1%-6%. 
 
 
Recommendation 
To accept the information 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 13



ITEM  X 

MEETING SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 

DATE 12 December 2022 

TITLE Service Level Agreements 2023-26 

RECOMMENDATION To accept the report 

AUTHOR 

Owen Owens 

Senior Manager Education Resources 
Service 

CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EDUCATION 

Councillor Beca Brown 

 
 

Service Level Agreements 
 
Gwynedd Council offers schools Service Level Agreements for a range of services. 
The agreements below end on 31/03/23.   
 

SLA Type of school 

 Primary Secondary Special All-through 

Human 
Resources 

    

Archives and 
Museums 

    

Salaries and 
Contracts  

    

Finance     

Grounds 
Maintenance 

    

Properties  
Maintetnance 

    

Libraries     

Bank 
Management, 
Payments, 
Income & Cash 
Receipting 

    

 
 

A consultation process is being held with schools regarding the Service Level 
Agreements offered in April 2023. 
 
Schools have been invited to submit comments regarding the current SLAs in the 
above areas, as well as presenting their aspirations for the new SLAs for 2023-26. 
Any comments/desires will be passed on to the appropriate services in order to 
assist them in the task of drawing up new SLAs to be proposed for 2023-26. 
 Page 30

Agenda Item 14



It is recommended that the Schools’ Finance Forum accepts the report. 
 

Page 31


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	8 SCHOOLS BALANCES 31/3/22
	1 Balansau Ysgolion 2021-22

	9 SCHOOLS GRANTS 2022/2023
	12 INTEGRATION 2023/2024
	Atodiad 1 Modelau Cyllid ADY - 8.2.21 SAESNEG

	13 THREE YEAR PROJECTIONS
	14 SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS APRIL 2023



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 12/12/22 

 

 

SCHOOLS’ BUDGET FORUM 
12.12.22 

 

 
Present: Arwyn Williams (Headteacher of Ysgol Brynrefail) (Chair) 
 
Cabinet Members: Councillors Beca Brown (Education) and Ioan Thomas (Finance) 
 
Head of Finance Department: Dewi A Morgan 
 
School Headteachers: 
 
Secondary: Neil Foden (Ysgol Friars), Dylan Minnice (Ysgol Botwnnog) and Aled 

Williams (Ysgol Ardudwy) 
 
Primary : Iona Jones (Ysgol Edmwnd Prys / Bro Cynfal), Menna Wynne Pugh 

(Ysgol Penybryn), Ruth Jones (Ysgol ....) 
 
Governors:  Edward Bleddyn Jones (Ysgol Tregarth) 
 
Church Schools: Nobody was present 
 
Special Schools: Nobody was present 
 
Diocese:   Nobody was present 
 
Union Representative: Clive Thomas (Ysgol Syr Hugh Owen) 
 
Observer:  Eleri Jones (Chair of the Federation of Primary Headteachers) 
 
Officers:  Garem P Jackson (Head of Education Department), Owen Owens 

(Senior Manager of Education Resources Service), Kathy W Bell 
(Schools' Group Accountant), Ffion Edwards Ellis (Assistant Head of 
Special Educational Needs and Inclusion), Rhys M Glyn (Head of 
Gwynedd’s Welsh Language Immersion Education System), Einir 
Davies (Democracy Service Officer)   

 
At the start of the meeting, the Head of Education took the opportunity to pay tribute to 
Godfrey Northam, who had served on the Committee for many years, and a minute's 
silence was held as a mark of respect. 
 
In addition, he took the opportunity to thank Owen Owens for all his work as he was retiring 
from the Council, and he was wished well in the future. 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED to re-elect Arwyn Williams, Head of Ysgol Brynrefail, as Chair of the Forum for 
2022/23. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 12/12/22 

 
RESOLVED - as no names were proposed for the role of vice-chair, the role would 
remain vacant for the time being, in order to be able to proceed with the meeting. 
 

3. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Siôn Huws (The 
Council's Legal Department), Councillor Gwilym Jones (Ysgol Borthygest Governor) and 
Donna Roberts (Ysgol Hafod Lon). 
 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
5. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None to note. 
 
6. MINUTES 
 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous Forum meeting held on 7 February, 2022 as 
a true record. 
 
7. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
It was noted that many of the matters had already been included on the agenda. 
 
8. SCHOOL BALANCES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 31/3/22 
 
The report was submitted by the Schools' Group Accountant, noting that a national pattern 
appeared in figures until the end of October.  It was confirmed that Gwynedd was the 
Authority with the highest balances per head in Wales, with no Gwynedd school in deficit.  
This was reiterated by the Head of Education, who had been in discussion with the Welsh 
Government, which had confirmed that the balances were unusually high, and their 
suggestion of a three-year spending plan. 
 
The Group Accountant noted that £7.5 million would disappear by the end of the year if 
schemes were not carried out. 
 
It was confirmed that no discussion had been held with individual schools, but the situation 
was not as promising as balances suggested, as many schools had committed to spend in 
the new year.  It was noted that there were also additional matters such as salary 
increases, and an increase in fuel prices that would affect the figures.  It was confirmed 
that there would be no reduction in the Government's substantial grants. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 
9. SCHOOL GRANTS 2022/23 
 
The Schools' Group Accountant reminded the Forum of the substantial grants that had 
been received over the past two years, compared to this year's grants of £13 million.  It 
was noted, previously, that a late maintenance revenue grant had been received, but it 
was confirmed that this was not on the cards this year.   
 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 12/12/22 

10. THE COUNCIL’S FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023/2024 
 
A presentation was given by the Head of Finance Department, which confirmed that a 
great deal of the information changed continuously, and that the Authority's Financial 
Settlement figure would not be available until 14 December.  The Head of Finance 
Department noted that it appeared that the settlement would be slightly better than what he 
had feared, and he shared slides with the Forum.  He referred to matters that would affect 
the settlement such as general inflation of 10/11%, and that homelessness had increased 
in the county. 
 
In terms of the financial position of the current year (2022/23), it was confirmed that there 
would be no additional grants, and an overspend of £7.1 million was expected against the 
Council's budget.  As additional grants could not be used this year, the deficit would have 
to be filled by using Council balances. The Head of Finance Department referred to a letter 
that had already been sent to Heads of Department regarding the financial deficit, but it 
was noted that the deficit may come down slightly. 
 
It was noted that the 2021 census figures were also starting to feed through, and there was 
some hope that the settlement would be slightly better than what he had anticipated.  It 
was confirmed that it may be possible to buy time in 2023/24 but, of course, this depended 
on the Minister's announcement. 
 
Reference was made to options to close the deficit, but there was balancing work to be 
carried out, especially as the financial position had changed so unexpectedly since the 
beginning of the current financial year. 
 
Reference was made to the prioritisation system, confirming that the Chief Executive and 
the Director were examining the individual proposals from each Department, and this 
would be followed with every Head of Department attending a meeting with the Leadership 
Team on 19 and 20 December for further discussion.   
 
The Head of Finance Department referred to modelling cuts from 1% to 6% for schools, 
and although time could be bought, this was only possible for a period of time. 
 
The Head of Finance Department referred to the procedure and indicative figures with a 
clear cut across all sectors.  He noted that 6% equated to £4.8 million, but it was 
emphasised that these were indicative figures. 
 
The need for another meeting at the end of January/beginning of February, depending on  
diaries, was noted.   
 
It was emphasised that these were the worst figures. 
 
The Head of Education Department thanked him for a good and clear presentation, noting 
that every Department had to prepare, but it was not possible to predict the situation at 
present. 
 
The meeting was opened for questions / observations: 
 
The Chair noted that showing figures was one thing, but the figures did not reflect the 
situation and the vulnerability of children who were getting over Covid.  The Head of 
Education Department noted that work was needed to recover from the impact of Covid on 
children.  In addition, the Head of Education Department confirmed that he had had to 
illustrate the impact on Gwynedd residents when submitting proposals to the Leadership 
Team.  The Head of Education noted the need to consider general cuts across the three 
sectors, although the demographic dip had affected the primary sector, which would soon 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 12/12/22 

affect the secondary sector.   
 
The Head of Finance confirmed that each proposal would be considered across the 
Council. 
 
The Union Representative raised a question regarding the Council's reserves, along with 
any earmarked funding, asking whether this was also on the table, as it was important to 
consider. The Head of Finance confirmed that there were reserves and it would be 
possible to consider them to fill the deficit and to buy as much time as possible.  He added 
that there were reserves for specific projects and decisions on projects had been made for 
some time, but any withdrawals would be completely transparent.  It was noted that 
preventative work was the way to meet the requirements of some projects. 
 
Whatever the percentage, one Secondary School Headteacher questioned that some 
schools were already under protection. The impact of this would involve higher cuts for 
some schools and he noted the need to keep the situation of each school separate. 
 
The Union Representative noted his concern about the recruitment and retention situation, 
along with his concern about circulating messages.  He noted the need to catch up 
immediately after Covid and that this was very bad timing.  It was noted that there were 
three clear ways to save money, namely larger classrooms, energy reduction and staff 
cuts, and it was questioned whether or not schools were suitable for this?   
 
The Head of Finance referred to schemes that were sometimes identified to bring in more 
funding, along with the Asset Management Plan and the Invest to Save Scheme, which 
was under discussion in this cycle. 
 
One Secondary School Headteacher enquired whether or not Invest to Save was open to 
individual schools, and the Head of Finance noted that he would check and report back on 
this. 
 
One Primary School Headteacher noted that savings were unavoidable, but that she was 
concerned about the children, and the responsibility towards staff, which put a strain on 
schools, and the side effect of losing Headteachers and teachers. 
 
The Chair made an observation that if schools admitted fewer pupils, fewer classrooms 
would be needed and this would rationalise schools. The Head of Education confirmed that 
the Council had had to make difficult decisions and that demography would have to be 
examined and offer value for money. 
 
It was questioned whether or not funding outside schools was being cut in the same way 
(e.g. GwE and ALN), and it was confirmed that it was. 
 
It was confirmed that more clarity would be available at the meeting, which would be 
arranged for the end of January/beginning of February, in terms of the Authority's 
expenditure for 2022/23, along with the settlement. 
 
The Head of Education confirmed that the purpose of the meeting was to share information 
and that the situation would be more mature by January/February.  He urged Forum 
Members to take the opportunity between now and the next meeting to discuss with fellow 
headteachers. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report and arrange a meeting as soon as possible to 
discuss further, when figures were available. 
 
11. LANGUAGE CENTRES 2023/2024 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 12/12/22 

 
A presentation was given by the Head of Gwynedd's Immersion Education System.  He 
referred to the meeting held on 28/6/21 where the Education Improvement Grant had been 
discussed, along with the approval regarding contribution from schools.  He noted the 
intention to model options in order to consult with schools and the Forum.  He noted that 
there was no wish to go cap in hand to schools and that it would be possible to find the 
funding this year, and further discuss how it would be funded at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the information and to receive a further update at the next 
meeting.  
 
12. INTEGRATION 2023/2024  
 
Reference was made to the on-line survey that had been shared in order to receive the 
observations of Headteachers. It was confirmed that 33 questionnaires had been received, 
with Model 7 for school budgeting being preferred.  It was noted that observations 
discussed the impact of Model 7 on school budgets and that they would proceed to 
undertake more work on Model 7. 
 
It was confirmed that the next steps would look at Model 7 more carefully, and consider the 
observations, examining the change in April 2023 and then having another discussion 
about whether the model was suitable.   
 
The Union Representative welcomed the fact that data quality assurance work was being 
undertaken with quality officers.   
 
The Assistant Head of Special Educational Needs and Inclusion noted that work would be 
undertaken to examine whether or not the emphasis was correct. In addition, when 
undertaking the modelling work, she noted that it would become clear whether something 
was wrong. It was confirmed that it would be addressed from the viewpoints of providers. 
 
It was confirmed that an update would be provided at the January/February meeting. 
 
It was asked whether a group examined the work and it was confirmed that a working 
group existed but new representation was needed.  It was confirmed that Gwynedd was 
moving forward well and ahead of some nearby counties. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the information and to receive a further update at the next 
meeting.  
 
13. THREE-YEAR PROJECTIONS 
 
The report was presented by the Schools' Group Accountant, where it was noted that the 
county was looking at losing 550 primary school children due to a reduction in numbers.  
This involved losing £1.2 million in the primary sector over three years. It was confirmed 
that the Welsh Government was re-examining the Sixth Form Grant, but they may proceed 
to base it on real figures, and it was confirmed that everything was up in the air. If balances 
were gone, it was noted that bridging between April and August would be required. It was 
noted that many things were currently up in the air and that birth statistics appeared to be 
reducing. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 
14. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS 2023  
 
The Senior Manager - Education Resources Service reported that eight agreements were 



SCHOOLS FINANCE FORUM 12/12/22 

coming to the end of their lifespan and that schools had been offered to submit 
observations, and that they would be discussed in detail at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report and to receive an update at the next meeting.  
 
15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting would be held on Monday, 6 February at 3.30pm via 
Teams.   
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.30pm and concluded at 5.00pm. 
 


